## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### LAWS

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

#### ONE HUNDRED AND TWELFTH LEGISLATURE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION January 8, 1986 to April 16, 1986

SECOND SPECIAL SESSION May 28, 1986 to May 30, 1986

AND AT THE

THIRD SPECIAL SESSION October 17, 1986

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

J.S. McCarthy Co., Inc. Augusta, Maine

### **PUBLIC LAWS**

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND TWELFTH LEGISLATURE

1985

- B. The state share of the foundation allocation to that school administrative unit shall be adjusted by subtracting the receipts under the United States laws of September 30, 1950, Chapter 1124, United States Code, Section 236, et seq., Public Law 81-874, Section 3 (c) (1), in the same proportion that total local revenues under the state equalization program are to total local revenues for education in that unit.
- C. The amount subtracted under paragraph B may not exceed 90% of the school administrative unit's Section 3 (c) (1) payment of entitlement for the year prior to the year of allocation or the base year of allocation, whichever is less. In adjusting the allocation, the amounts subtracted for pupils residing on land under control of the Federal Sovernment or a federal agency, or on a federal military reservation shall not exceed 1/2 of the national average expenditure per pupil, as computed by the Federal Sovernment, multiplied by the number of students in the school administrative unit.

Effective July 16, 1986.

#### **CHAPTER 584**

H.P. 1502 - L.D. 2117

AN ACT to Strengthen Provisions Relating to the Delivery of the Publications of State Agencies to the Maine State Library for Reliable Public Access.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

1 MRSA §501-A, as amended by PL 1975, c. 746, §1, is further amended to read:

### §501-A. Publications of state agencies

The publications of all agencies and the University of Maine and the Maine Maritime Academy may be printed, bound and distributed, subject to Title 5, sections 43 through to 46. The State Purchasing Agent may determine the style in which such publications may be printed and bound, with the approval of the Governor. At least 55 copies of any annual or biennial report not included in the Maine State Government

Annual Report provided for in Title 5, sections 43 through to 46, shall be delivered to the State Librarian, immediately upon receipt by the State Purchasing Agent for exchange and library use; the balance of the number of each such report shall be delivered by the State Purchasing Agent to the agency preparing the report. At least 18 copies of all other publications, including periodicals, bulletins, pamphlets, leaflets and special reports issued by any agency or by any legislative committee shall be delivered to the State Librarian. Any agency or legislative committee issuing publications shall deliver 18 copies of all publications to the State Librarian. These copies shall be furnished at the expense of the issuing agency. Publications not furnished upon request will be reproduced at the expense of the issuing agency. The agency or committee preparing a publication shall have the authority to determine the date on which a publication may be released, except as may be otherwise provided by law.

For the purposes of this section, "publications" includes: Periodicals; newsletters; bulletins; pamphlets; leaflets; directories; bibliographies; statistical reports; brochures; plan drafts; planning documents; reports; special reports; committee and commission minutes; informational handouts; and rules and compilations of rules regardless of number of pages, number of copies ordered, physical size or intended audience inside or outside the agency.

The State Purchasing Agent, Central Printing and all other printing operations within State Government shall forward to the State Librarian upon receipt one copy of all requisitions for publications to be printed.

Effective July 16, 1986.

#### CHAPTER 585

H.P. 1228 - L.D. 1735

AN ACT Relating to Settlement Negotiations and Investigation of Facts by the Maine Human Rights Commission.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows: